## Registrar (J) (Budget)

May kindly see the online application of Sri Lokesh Rai, Presiding Officer. Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Lakhimpur Kheri by which he has requested for grant of permission to purchase N.P. Bore Pistol/Revolver.

In his application, the officer has stated that he has obtained the Fire Arm licence of N.P. Bore Pistol/Revolver on 14-08-2023 from DM, Lakhimpur Kheri. The Licence No. is 2901/GSI/DMICHI/Kotwali. He wants to purchase aforesaid Fire Arm Revolver of Webley & Scott's MK-IV revolver made in India. The cost of Revolver is 1.38 Lakh GST i.e. Rs. 1,75,000/which will be borne out of his own S.B. A/c in which he has sufficient balance (copy of licence & passbook can be seen as attachment). Therefore, he has requested that his application may kindly be placed before the Hon'ble Court for grant of permission to purchase the said firearm. In this connection, it is submitted that according to this Court's C.L. no. 11/ IV-h-16/ Admin (A) dated 12.04.2010, the officer is required to take permission of this Court to purchase firearm, for which he has requested. His request is considerable, as he has submitted sufficient details of the proposed transaction.

May, therefore, if approved, the matter be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Abdul Moin, Administrative Judge, Lakhimpur Kheri, also nominated for "Disposal of the matters of Judicial Officers wherein permission/information for sale or purchase of movable/ immovable property and permission/ information to accept gift under U.P. Government Servants' Conduct Rules 1956", for His Lordship's kind perusal and if His Lordship approves, Sri Lokesh Rai, Presiding Officer. Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Lakhimpur Kheri be granted permission to purchase N.P. Bore Pistol/Revolver from Webley & Scott's MK-IV revolver made in India for Rs. 1,75,000/-, as requested, subject to the conditions that relevant papers of purchase transaction will be submitted by him immediately after its completion?

Munmun Narang S.O.

Meetu Verma A.R.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Abdul Moin,

Administrative Judge, Lakhimpur Kheri

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)